## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Chapter 380.

An Act to regulate the taking of White Perch and Black Bass in Whitney and Hogan Ponds, in the County of Oxford, also Trlpp Pond, in the County of Androscoggin,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. In addition to the general law it shall be unlawful to kill any white perch in Whitney or Hogan ponds, situated in the town of Oxford, county of Oxford, or in Tripp pond, in Poland, county of Androscoggin, which does not measure eight inches in length from tip of nose to tip of tail, or any black bass which does not measure twelve inches in length from tip of nose to tip of tail.

White perch in Whitney or Hogan nonds. to regulate taking of.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful for any person, camping party or family to kill or carry away more than twenty perch in all in any one day from said ponds.

Catch for one day limited.

It shall be unlawful to fish for any kind of fish in Section 3. any of the tributaries to either of said ponds.

Taking of any other fish prohibited.

Section 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act Inconsistent are hereby repealed.

acts repealed.

Approved March 24, 1905.

#### Chapter 381.

An Act to incorporate Eagle Lake Telephone Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Edson E. Goodrich, John M. Brown and Avilla Corporators. O. Boulay, their associates and successors, are hereby made a body corporate by the name of Eagle Lake Telephone Company, with all the rights, powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and obligations of similar corporations under the general laws of this state, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, to establish all by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs not repugnant to the laws of this state and to do and perform any and all legal acts, incident to similar corporations.

--corporate name.

--rights, powers and privileges.

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to construct, own, maintain and operate telephone line or lines anywhere in the plantations of Wallagrass, Eagle Lake, Hill and Portage Lake, and into the town of Fort Kent, to connect its line or lines with those of the Fort Kent Telephone Company, providing, however, it first gets permission from said Fort Kent Telephone

May operate lines in certain towns.

-provided permission is obtained Kent Telephone Co. Снар. 381

-and consent of municipalities. Company so to do, all within said county of Aroostook and state of Maine, having obtained consent of the several municipalities, and said corporation shall have the right to locate and construct its lines upon and along any public highway or bridge in said towns, but in such a way as not to incommode or endanger the customary use thereof; and shall have the power to establish and collect tolls on said lines.

May connect with other lines. Section 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to connect its lines with those of any other telephone company or corporation on such terms as may be mutually agreed upon, or to sell or lease its line or lines of telephone and property in whole or in part, either before or after completion, to any other telephone company or corporation, as provided by law or upon such terms as may be agreed by the contracting parties, which sale or lease shall be binding upon the parties; or may purchase or lease any other line or lines of telephone upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed by the parties thereto.

Damages how estimated.

Section 4. If the land of any individual or corporation is taken under this act, and the parties cannot agree upon the damages occasioned thereby, they shall be estimated, secured and paid in the manner provided in the case of land taken for railroads,

Capital stock.

-not to exceed \$10,000. Section 5. The capital stock of said corporation shall be of such an amount as said corporation may, from time to time determine to be necessary, but not exceeding the sum of ten thousand dollars, for the sole purpose of owning, leasing, constructing, maintaining and operating the line or lines of telephone hereby authorized and contemplated. And the said corporation may purchase, hold, lease, sell and convey all real estate and personal property necessary for the purposes contemplated in this charter.

Notice of first meeting, how given.

Section 6. Any one of the incorporators named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written notice signed by himself, postage paid, to each of the other incorporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purposes of such meeting, and at such meeting, a president, secretary, treasurer and directors may be chosen, by-laws adopted, present amount of capital stock fixed, and any corporate business transacted.

Section 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1905.